

## Queensland Government Gazette

## Extraordinary

**PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY** 

ISSN 0155-9370

Vol. 373]

## FRIDAY 2 DECEMBER 2016

[NO. 75

Sustainable Planning Act 2009

## NOTIFICATION OF PUBLIC CONSULTATION FOR THE DRAFT YEERONGPILLY TRANSIT ORIENTED DEVELOPMENT STATE PLANNING REGULATORY PROVISION 2016

I, the Honourable Jackie Trad MP, Deputy Premier, Minister for Infrastructure, Local Government and Planning and Minister for Trade and Investment, hereby notify under section 60(1) of the *Sustainable Planning Act 2009* (SPA) that the draft Yeerongpilly Transit Oriented Development (TOD) State Planning Regulatory Provision 2016 (draft SPRP) has been released for public consultation.

In accordance with section 73 of SPA, I the Honourable Jackie Trad MP, Deputy Premier, Minister for Infrastructure, Local Government and Planning and Minister for Trade and Investment, am satisfied that any delay in the commencement of the draft SPRP would increase the risk of

(a) serious harm to the environment or serious adverse cultural, economic or social conditions happening in a planning scheme area

notify that the draft SPRP has effect as if it were a State Planning Regulatory Provision on the date of this gazettal notice (2 December 2016).

(Please note that the gazette notice of 2 December 2016 of Queensland Government Gazette No. 73 failed to state the Minister's decision under section 73 of SPA. This gazette notice therefore rectifies that omission.)

Copies of the draft Yeerongpilly TOD SPRP 2016 are available to download via http://haveyoursay.dilgp.qld.gov.au/yeerongpilly.

Information about the SPRP can be obtained by telephoning 13 QGOV (13 74 68).

Written submissions on the draft Yeerongpilly TOD SPRP may be made by any person to the Deputy Premier, Minister for Infrastructure, Local Government and Planning and Minister for Trade and Investment, by 5.00pm 27 February 2017.

To be properly made, submissions must:

- be made to the Deputy Premier, Minister for Infrastructure, Local Government and Planning and Minister for Trade and Investment
- include the name and residential or business address of each person making the submission
- be made in writing and, unless the submission is made electronically, be signed by each person who has made the submission
- state the grounds of the submission and the facts and circumstances relied on in support of the grounds
- be received during the consultation period.

Submissions may be sent to:

Post: Yeerongpilly TOD State Planning Regulatory Provision 2016 consultation Planning Group Department of Infrastructure, Local Government and Planning PO Box 15009 CITY EAST QLD 4002

Email: ytod@dilgp.qld.gov.au

JACKIE TRAD MP DEPUTY PREMIER Minister for Infrastructure, Local Government and Planning and Minister for Trade and Investment